### THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Third Regular Session

#### SENATE

)

)

)

# COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 300

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Education, Arts and Culture (Sub-Committee on Basic and Higher Education and Culture) and Finance on FEB 0 7 2007

Re: House Bill No. 5217

Recommending its approval without amendment.

**Sponsor: Senator Recto** 

#### Mr. President:

The Committees on Education, Arts and Culture(Sub-Committee on

Basic and Higher Education and Culture) and Finance, to which was referred

House Bill No. 5217, introduced by Reps. Villar, Reyes, E., Lacson and

Andaya entitled:

#### **"AN ACT**

## ESTABLISHING A NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL IN BARANGAY DOS, LAS PIÑAS CITY TO BE KNOWN AS THE LAS PIÑAS CITY NATIONAL SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate

with the recommendation that it be approved without amendments.

Respectfully submitted:

AN M. FLÄVIER

Chairman, Committee on Education, Arts and Culture President, Rro-Tempore

FRA IN M. DRILON

*Chairman,* Committee on Finance RALPH G. RECTO

Chairman, Subcommittee on Basic and Higher Education and Culture Members:

<u>́</u>RAMON B. MA**GSAÝ**SAY, JR.

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture and Finance

## MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO

Committee on Finance

**JOKER P. ARROYO** Committee on Finance

COMPÅ RA PIA'S. CAYETANO Committee on Education, Arts and Culture

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture and Finance

**RODOLFO G. BIAZON** 

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture and Finance

## RAMON "BONG" REVILLA, JR.

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture and Finance

**TUAN PONCE ENRIL** 

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture and Finance

**EDGARDO J. ANGARA** Committee on Education, Arts and Culture and Finance

### **ALFREDO S. LIM** Committee on Education, Arts and Culture *and* Finance

M.A. MADRIGAL Committee on Education, Arts and Culture *and* Finance

**RICHARD J. GORDON** Committee on Education, Arts and Culture and Finance

#### MANUEL "LITO"M. LAPID

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture *and* Finance

nu-

**SEŔGIO R. OSMEÑA III** Committee on Education, Arts and Culture *and* Finance

PANFÍ) SON Committee on Finance

# LUISA "LOI" EJERCITO ESTRADA

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture *and* Finance

Committee Report on HBN5217

**Ex-Officio** Members:

mlin

**AQUILINO Q. PIMENTEL, JR.** *Minority Leader* 

FRANCIS N. PANGILINAN MajorityLeader

# HON. MANNY VILLAR

President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City

# HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

#### H. No. 5217

BY REPRESENTATIVES VILLAR, REYES (E.), LACSON AND ANDAYA, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 1514

AN ACT ESTABLISHING A NATIONAL SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL IN BARANGAY DOS, LAS PIÑAS CITY TO BE KNOWN AS THE LAS PIÑAS CITY NATIONAL SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

- SECTION 1. Establishment of a National Science High School. There
  is hereby established, under the supervision of the Department of Education, a
  national science high school in Barangay Dos, Las Piñas City to be known as
  the Las Piñas City National Science High School.
  SEC. 2. Appropriations. The Secretary of Education shall
  immediately include in the Department's program the operationalization of the
- 7 Las Pifias City National Science High School, the funding of which shall be
- 8 included in the annual General Appropriations Act.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SEC. 3. Implementation. - The Secretary of Education shall issue such
 rules and regulations as may be necessary to carry out the purpose of this Act.
 SEC. 4. Effectivity. - This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after
 its publication in the Official Gazette.

Approved,